

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Erin J. Kuenzig  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard Thompson  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive  
P.O. Box 393  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106  
(734) 827-2001  
ekuenzig@thomasmore.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE  
IN THIS CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE DECISION MADE A CENTURY AGO BY  
COMMUNITY MEMBERS AND GRIEVING  
MOTHERS TO CONSTRUCT THE  
BLADENSBURG MEMORIAL IN THE SHAPE  
OF A CROSS, MIRRORING THE WHITE  
CROSSES THAT MARKED AMERICAN  
GRAVES OVERSEAS, SHOULD NOT BE  
DISREGARDED NOW. .... 5

A. THE HISTORY AND CONTEXT OF THE  
BLADENSBURG MEMORIAL CLEARLY  
REVEALS A COMMEMORATIVE  
PURPOSE NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE  
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. .... 7

B. DESTROYING THE BLADENSBURG  
MEMORIAL WILL DEPRIVE FUTURE  
GENERATIONS OF A CHERISHED PIECE  
OF HISTORY. .... 13

II. DESECRATING A NEARLY 100-YEAR OLD WAR MEMORIAL SIMPLY BECAUSE IT BEARS THE SHAPE OF A CROSS DEMONSTRATES A HOSTILITY TOWARD RELIGION THAT IS PROHIBITED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S RELIGION CLAUSES. .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	14, 15, 17
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D. Md. 2015) . . . . .	3, 9, 11
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 891 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) . . . . .	16
<i>Kondrat’Yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	4, 17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) . . . . .	11, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	2, 10, 16, 18

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) . . . . .	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) . . . . .	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	7, 12, 18, 19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) . . . . .	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . . . .	18

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anne Marimow & Michael Ruane, [A World War I cross under siege](https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2018/local/maryland-peace-cross/?noredirect=on). Wash. Post, Sept. 21, 2018, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2018/local/maryland-peace-cross/?noredirect=on> . . 14
